

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15697/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 11/03/2011 in WP No.1480/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

S.KARTHIKEYAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU TR.CHIEF SEC.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 22147 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22868 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23080 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Deeptakirti Verma,Adv.

Mr. G.Sivabalamurugan,Adv.

Mr. Anis Mohammed,Adv.

Mr. Vardarajan,Adv.

Mr. B.R. Pandey,Adv.

Mr. L.K. Pandey,Adv.

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pawani,Adv.

Mr. G.Balaji,Adv.

M/S.Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.Guru Krishna Kumar,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Devvrat,Adv.

Ms. Vanita Giri,Adv.

Mr. A.Prasanna Venkat,Adv.

Mr. B.Balaji,Adv.

Mr. R.Rakesh,Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan,Adv.

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

We find no reason to interfere with the impugned  
order.

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

[SUMAN WADHWA]  
AR-cum-PS

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER